
GLENCOE PARK DISTRICT
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING 

Tuesday, June 4, 2019 - 7:00pm 
 Takiff Center

Glencoe Park District / 999 Green Bay Road/Glencoe, IL  60022 / (847) 835-3030 / fax (847) 835-4942 
www.glencoeparkdistrict.com

Consistent with the requirements of the Illinois Compiled Statutes  
5 ILCS 120/1 through 120/6 (Open Meetings Act), notices of this meeting were posted.   

Location of the meeting is the Takiff Center, 999 Green Bay Rd, Glencoe, IL 60022

A G E N D A

I. Call to Order 

II. Roll Call

III. Matters from the Public

IV. Discussion of Current and Potential Future Debt for the District (pgs. 2-21)

V. Presentation of Village Tudor Court Project and Discussion of Park 15n (pgs. 22-24) 

VI. Discussion of Categories of Services (pgs. 25-31)

VII. Other Business

VIII. Adjourn

The Glencoe Park District is subject to the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. Individuals 
with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who require certain accommodations in order to allow them to 
observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting or 
facilities, are asked to contact the Park District at 847-835-3030. Executive Director E-mail address: 
lsheppard@glencoeparkdistrict.com  
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Definitions

Levy
Amount of property taxes requested by Glencoe Park District.  This amount is limited by the 
Property Tax Extension Limitation Law (“PTELL” or “Tax Caps”), and is further limited by certain 
maximum tax rates produced by the levy  request.

Tax Rate
The amount of taxing rate per one thousand dollars of equalized assessed valuation.

Equalized Assessed Valuation
The amount that each property in the entire District is valued at after applying several factors. 

Unlimited Tax Bonds
Bonds that are approved at referendum that are unlimited as to rate and amount.

Limited Tax Bonds
Bonds that are issued subject to certain issuance restrictions, and are unlimited as to rate, but 
limited as to amount.  Can be issued only after having first conducting Bond Issuance Notification 
Act (“BINA”) hearing.

Bond Issuance Notification Act (“BINA”)
A hearing that must be conducted prior to the issuance of certain type of bonds, including Limited 
Tax Bonds.  
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Calendar Year / Fiscal Year / Levy Year

Calendar years do not sync up to the district’s fiscal year or levy 
year, a usual and customary practice for units of government.  

When we reference discussion about bond payments, we generally 
refer to obligations as occurring in the district’s levy year.

BP = Bond Payments 

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR

Calendar Year BP BP

Fiscal Year BP BP

Levy Year BP BP

The District is required to file its levy for property taxes by the 4th Tuesday in 
December (it typically receives approval and files in November)

For bonds and interest levies, the deadline to file is the following February 27
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Interest Rate Snapshot
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Statistics 10-yr MMD

Current 1.72%

1 year high 2.75%

1 year low 1.72%

Tax-Exempt interest rates have decreased
substantially since their peak in November of
2018. This is mainly due to the Federal Reserve
Bank’s view on interest rates, trade wars and
volatility in the stock market among other factors.
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Current Debt Outstanding and Bond Rating

The District has two bonds currently outstanding, as follows:

Bond
Series

Original 
Amount

Outstanding 
Amount

Final Maturity 
Date

Notes

2010 $1,080,000 $245,000 12/1/2020 Refunded original issuance 
from 2000; non callable

2015 8,220,000 6,375,000 12/1/2025 Refunded in 2015; original 
issuance of $13,775,000 

approved via referendum in 
2006 

Totals $9,300,000 $6,620,000

Glencoe Park District’s bonds are currently rated Aaa by Moody’s Investors Service, the highest 
rating available, and have risen by three notches since 2006.

2000 2006 2010 2015 2018
Aa3 Aa3 Aa2 Aa1 Aaa
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Debt Limits

The District has two debt limits that are used to determine the authority to issue debt: 

1. Non-referendum debt.  Calculated as 0.575% of current year EAV as the maximum value, 
less any outstanding non referendum bonds, the value of this calculation increases as 
debt is paid and as the districts property valuation increases, and declines when non 
referendum debt is issued and/or property valuation decreases.

2. Statutory total debt. Calculated as 2.875%% of current year EAV as the maximum value, 
less any outstanding debt, the value of this calculation increases as debt is paid and as 
the districts property valuation increases, and declines when non referendum debt is 
issued and/or property valuation decreases.

Non- Statutory
Referendum Debt Limit

0.575% of EAV 2.875% of EAV
2017 EAV:

$941,200,637 5,411,904$         27,059,518$        

Outstanding G.O. Debt:

G.O. LT Park Ref. Bonds, Series 2010 245,000$      245,000$             245,000                

G.O. Park Refunding Bonds, Series 2015 6,375,000     -                            6,375,000             

Total Applicable Debt: 6,620,000$   245,000$            6,620,000$          

Legal Debt Margin: 5,166,904$   20,439,518$  

Legal Debt Margin Calculation
Total Debt
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Debt Service Extension Base

The District has a further limitation when it considers the issuance of non referendum debt – the 
amount it can levy Is limited by Property Tax Extension Limitation Law (“PTELL” or “Tax Caps”).  This 
amount is called the Debt Service Extension Base, or “DSEB”.  

The DSEB: 

1. Is a measure of the amount of non referendum bonded debt service that can be extended 
by the district in any one levy year.  This amount was originally determined as the amount 
of non referendum bond debt service was extended in levy year 1994, adjusted annually 
by the change in CPI since levy year 2009.  

The amount of the district’s Debt Service Extension Base (“DSEB”) is shown below:

Levy Original CPI % $ New
Year Base Growth Growth Base
2009 228,710$    0.10% 229$      228,938$   
2010 228,938      2.70% 6,181     235,120     
2011 235,120      1.50% 3,527     238,646     
2012 238,646      3.00% 7,159     245,806     
2013 245,806      1.70% 4,179     249,984     
2014 249,984      1.50% 3,750     253,734     
2015 253,734      0.80% 2,030     255,764     
2016 255,764      0.70% 1,790     257,554     
2017 257,554      2.10% 5,409     262,963     
2018 262,963      2.10% 5,522     268,485     
2019 268,485     1.90% 5,101    273,586      
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Debt Service Extension Base Availability

If we use an assumed 2.0% increase 
in annual CPI* to forecast the 
amount of debt service that may be 
available to service future non 
referendum debt, the district 
presently has nearly $7 million over 
the coming twenty years that could 
be dedicated to retire both principal 
and interest payment on any non 
referendum bonds the district 
determines to issue.

* since 1994, the average CPI is 2.2%; the 
average over the past ten years is 1.8%.

Debt Service
Levy Extension Base Series DSEB
Year CPI Actual/ Estimated 2010 Remaining
2018 2.10% 268,485$            129,800$    n/a
2019 1.90% 273,586              130,000      143,586        
2020 2.00% 279,058              -              279,058        
2021 2.00% 284,639              -              284,639        
2022 2.00% 290,332              -              290,332        
2023 2.00% 296,139              -              296,139        
2024 2.00% 302,061              -              302,061        
2025 2.00% 308,103              -              308,103        
2026 2.00% 314,265              -              314,265        
2027 2.00% 320,550              -              320,550        
2028 2.00% 326,961              -              326,961        
2029 2.00% 333,500              -              333,500        
2030 2.00% 340,170              -              340,170        
2031 2.00% 346,973              -              346,973        
2032 2.00% 353,913              -              353,913        
2033 2.00% 360,991              -              360,991        
2034 2.00% 368,211              -              368,211        
2035 2.00% 375,575              -              375,575        
2036 2.00% 383,087              -              383,087        
2037 2.00% 390,748              -              390,748        
2038 2.00% 398,563              -              398,563        
2039 2.00% 406,535              -              406,535        

Total/Avg. 2.00% 7,322,445$            259,800$       6,923,960$      

Existing
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History of Consumer Price Index

Used as the 
multiplier allowing 
for increases in the 
districts property 
tax levies and non 
referendum bonds, 
the history of CPI 
since tax caps 
were implemented 
is shown to the 
left.
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Debt Service Extension Base Availability
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Total Existing Debt Structure and Characteristics

The district’s debt is currently 
scheduled to be retired over a very 
short period of seven (7) years, and 
is structured to result in largely level 
overall debt service payments. 

CURRENT TOTAL BONDED DEBT SERVICE BY SERIES

Series 2010 Series 2015 TOTAL   
Levy Debt Debt Debt Yearly
Year Service Service Service Change

2018 129,800$       1,034,700$     1,164,500$      -$                

2019 130,000         1,034,950      1,164,950        450                 

2020 -                1,034,450      1,034,450        (130,500)          

2021 -                1,038,200      1,038,200        3,750              

2022 -                1,037,000      1,037,000        (1,200)             

2023 -                1,034,400      1,034,400        (2,600)             

2024 -                1,035,150      1,035,150        750                 

2025 -                -                -                  (1,035,150)       

2026 -                -                -                  -                  

2027 -                -                -                  -                  

2028 -                -                -                  -                  

2029 -                -                -                  -                  

Totals 259,800$       7,248,850$     7,508,650$        
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Total Existing Debt Structure – Taxpayer Perspective

Shown to the left is an approximate value of the property taxes associated 
with the district’s bonds as currently structured.  Note the dramatic drop off 
once the referendum bonds are fully retired in levy year 2024.
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Refundings in the Wake of the Tax Cut and Jobs Act of 2017

The Tax Cut and Jobs Act of 2017 provided for certain changes 
in the municipal bond market, including:

• Elimination of advance refundings on a tax exempt basis

• Prior to 2018, an issuer had the right to Advance 
Refund bonds once on a tax exempt basis

• Beginning with 2018, an issuer may refund debt on a 
taxable basis at any time, or may issue tax exempt 
current refunding bonds if within 90 days of the call 
date

Vocabulary

Advance refunding:  
a refunding occurring more than 

90 days from call date

Current refunding:  
a refunding occurring less than   

90 days from call date

Bond
Series

Date First
Callable

Date can be refunded 
on tax-exempt basis

2010 none none

2015 12/1/2022 9/3/2022; and any date 
thereafter

Call Dates on Existing Bonds
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Capital Expenditure Sources and Uses of Funds

Inflows FYE20 FYE21 FYE22 FYE23 FYE24 FYE25 FYE26 Totals 

Beginning Balance 1,387,240$   -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  1,387,240$   

ADA Levies (1) 175,000         175,000         175,000         175,000         175,000         175,000         175,000         1,225,000      

Rec & Corp Funds 1,000,000     1,500,000     800,000         800,000         800,000         800,000         800,000         6,500,000      

Capital Fund Balance -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  300,000         300,000         

Asset Disposition 500,000         -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  500,000         

Other Revenues 35,000           30,000           10,000           10,000           10,000           10,000           10,000           115,000         

Bond Issuance 3,875,000     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  3,875,000      

Total Inflows 5,585,000$   1,705,000$   985,000$       985,000$       985,000$       985,000$       1,285,000$   12,515,000$ 

Outflows FYE20 FYE21 FYE22 FYE23 FYE24 FYE25 FYE26 Totals

Projects 1,985,500     1,983,000     1,100,000     2,517,000     3,025,000     1,350,000     3,445,000     15,405,500$ 

Total Outflows 1,985,500$   1,983,000$   1,100,000$   2,517,000$   3,025,000$   1,350,000$   3,445,000$   15,405,500$ 

Capital Fund Balance 3,599,500$   3,321,500$   3,206,500$   1,674,500$   (365,500)$     (730,500)$     (2,890,500)$ (2,890,500)$  

(1) Amount may decrease depending on issuance of NSSRA debt for new building (365,500)       (730,500)       (2,890,500)    (2,890,500)    
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How Much in Bonds Could the District Issue?

Levy Year
Estimated 

DSEB
Amounts 

Outstanding
DSEB 

Headroom
Pro Forma 

Debt Service

Remaining 
DSEB 

Headroom
2019 273,586$       130,000$       143,586$    143,500$       86$               
2020 279,058          -                  279,058       278,997          61                 
2021 284,639          -                  284,639       278,997          5,643           
2022 290,332          -                  290,332       278,997          11,335         
2023 296,139          -                  296,139       278,997          17,142         
2024 302,062          -                  302,062       278,997          23,065         
2025 308,103          -                  308,103       278,997          29,106         
2026 314,265          -                  314,265       278,997          35,268         
2027 320,550          -                  320,550       278,997          41,553         
2028 326,961          -                  326,961       278,997          47,964         
2029 333,500          -                  333,500       278,997          54,504         
2030 340,170          -                  340,170       278,997          61,174         
2031 346,974          -                  346,974       278,997          67,977         
2032 353,913          -                  353,913       278,997          74,917         
2033 360,992          -                  360,992       278,997          81,995         
2034 368,211          -                  368,211       278,997          89,215         
2035 375,576          -                  375,576       278,997          96,579         
2036 383,087          -                  383,087       278,997          104,090       
2037 390,749          -                  390,749       278,997          111,752       
2038 398,564          -                  398,564       -                   398,564       
2039 406,535          -                  406,535       -                   406,535       
2040 414,666          -                  414,666       -                   414,666       
2041 422,959          -                  422,959       -                   422,959       
2042 431,418          -                  431,418       -                   431,418       
2043 440,047          -                  440,047       -                   440,047       

Totals 9,031,543$    130,000$       8,901,543$ 5,444,438$    3,457,105$ 

A $3.875MM issue at 3.50% 
structured as shown would 
provide the district with no risk 
that future CPI would be 
insufficient in order to levy the 
amounts needed to make debt 
service payments.

Note that many of the future years 
have DSEB headroom, thereby 
allowing for future “mini-bond” 
issues.

Additional variability in the amount 
of Debt Service Extension Base 
headroom would result if the CPI 
rate was greater or lesser than the 
estimated rate shown here of 
2.0% annually.
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Impact of Increased Non Referendum Bond Levy

The approximate impact of higher tax levies by the district increasing its non referendum 
bond levies to the maximum allowed levy are as follows:

If accessed effective levy year 2019:

An approximate $37 increase in property taxes is associated with a non referendum 
bond levied to the full extent of the districts capabilities.
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How Much in Bonds Could the District Issue?

The district is guided by three restrictions:

• the amount of non referendum debt limit allowed 

• the amount of debt service allowed to be levied via tax caps

• the duration of the financing (25 years is the maximum)

Aside from those, other factors contribute to determining the size of a potential borrowing:

• interest rates at the time of funding (higher rates = lower capital raised) 

• the repayment term

• how much future CPI increases, i.e. risk, the district may want to assume

• the financing structure

As shown on the following page, the district could issue approximately 
$3.875MM of Limited Park Bonds, retired over 20 years at 3.50%. 

• each change in interest rates of 0.25% changes debt service by $6,275 annually
• difference between a Aaa-rated and Aa1 rated bond is approximately .08%, or ~$48,200 over        

the term assuming a $3.875MM borrowing over 20 years as shown herein.

Limited Bonds can be retired over a period of not greater than 25 years.
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Draft Timetable of Events and Actions

Date Bond Sale Timetable of Events

- 3 months Committee of the Whole Meeting to discuss bonding options

- 2.5 months Board of Park Commissioners call for Bond Issuance Notification Act (“BINA”) 
hearing

-2 months Board of Park Commissioners meeting with final plan of finance approved
BINA Hearting conducted

-1.5 months Moody’s Rating review conducted

-1 month Bond rating announced

- 2 weeks Bond Preliminary Official Statement and all other documents read for 
implementation

-1 week Pre-marketing of Bond issue

Day of Sale Bond sale conducted

+1 week Notice of redemption - Series 2006 Bonds made

+ 2 weeks All documents executed and filed with County Clerk

+3 weeks Closing on Bonds – proceeds advanced to District

Ongoing Post-closing matters

Objective is to time sale of bonds when projects begin and interest rates are low.



Disclaimer

Piper Jaffray is providing the information contained herein for discussion purposes only in anticipation of being engaged to serve as
underwriter or placement agent on a future transaction and not as a financial advisor or municipal advisor. In providing the information
contained herein, Piper Jaffray is not recommending an action to you and the information provided herein is not intended to be and
should not be construed as a “recommendation” or “advice” within the meaning of Section 15B of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.
Piper Jaffray is not acting as an advisor to you and does not owe a fiduciary duty pursuant to Section 15B of the Exchange Act or under
any state law to you with respect to the information and material contained in this communication. As an underwriter or placement agent,
Piper Jaffray’s primary role is to purchase or arrange for the placement of securities with a view to distribution in an arm’s-length
commercial transaction, is acting for its own interests and has financial and other interests that differ from your interests. You should
discuss any information and material contained in this communication with any and all internal or external advisors and experts that you
deem appropriate before acting on this information or material.

The information contained herein may include hypothetical interest rates or interest rate savings for a potential refunding. Interest rates
used herein take into consideration conditions in today’s market and other factual information such as credit rating, geographic location
and market sector. Interest rates described herein should not be viewed as rates that Piper Jaffray expects to achieve for you should we
be selected to act as your underwriter or placement agent. Information about interest rates and terms for SLGs is based on current
publically available information and treasury or agency rates for open-market escrows are based on current market interest rates for
these types of credits and should not be seen as costs or rates that Piper Jaffrey could achieve for you should we be selected to act as
your underwriter or placement agent. More particularized information and analysis may be provided after you have engaged Piper Jaffray
as an underwriter or placement agent or under certain other exceptions as describe in the Section 15B of the Exchange Act.
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1.0 Program Fee Structure.

2.0 Fees and Charges.

3.0 Fee Approval.

4.0 Waiver of Fees.

5.0 Fees and Charges Guidelines.



o

o

6.0 Resident/Nonresident Program Fees.

maximum

7.0 Missed Classes.



8.0 Prorated Fees to Activities.

9.0 Discounts to Other Entities. Full time

10.0 Fiscal Year.

11.0 Categories of Glencoe Park District Services

FULLY SUBSIDIZED BASIC PUBLIC
Mostly Subsidized
0 – 15% Net

PUBLIC
Partially Subsidized
16 – 29% Net

EXTRA
PUBLIC
Partially
Subsidized
30% + Net

PRIVATE
Cover Direct
and 90% of
Indirect
($150,000 Net
to cover the
Indirect
expenses)
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